Other income and other expenses – – 84

Non-recurring items – 5

Financial income – –

Financial expenses – 2

Taxes on income – 4

Earnings after taxes on income – 17

Attributable to minority interests – –

Cash flow from operating activities – – 25

Cash flow from investing activities – – 15

184 Linde Financial Report 2008

Ex
ECu

TIV
E B

O
A

R
D

Su
P

ER
V

ISO
R

y B
O

A
R

D
CO

R
P

O
R

A
TE G

O
V

ER
N

A
N

CE
LIN

D
E SH

A
R

ES
G

R
O

u
P M

A
N

A
G

EM
EN

T
R

EP
O

R
T

G
R

O
u

P FIN
A

N
CIA

L
STA

TEM
EN

TS
N

o
tES to

 th
E G

R
o

u
p

FIN
a

N
CIa

L Sta
tEM

EN
tS

Fu
R

TH
ER

 IN
FO

R
M

A
TIO

N

NOTES TO THE GROuP FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – Other information

[41] Reconciliation of key financial figures

To provide better comparability, the key financial figures relating to The Linde Group have been adjusted

below for the effects of the purchase price allocation in accordance with IFRS 3 on the acquisition of BOC and

the acquisitions directly related to the BOC transaction.

Adjusted financial figures

31.12.2008 31.12.2007

in € million
As reported Non-GAAP

adjustments
Key financial

figures
As reported Non-GAAP

adjustments
Key financial

figures

Sales 12,663 – 12,663 12,306 – 12,306

Cost of sales –  8,649 209 – 8,440 – 8,276 277 – 7,999

Gross profit on sales 4,014 209 4,223 4,030 277 4,307

Research and development costs,
marketing, selling and administration
expenses – 2,934 162 – 2,772 – 3,035 169 – 2,866

Other operating income and expenses 192 – 192 77 – 77

Income from associates 60 – 60 73 – 73

Non-recurring items 59 – 59 – 607 – 607 –

EBIT 1,391 312 1,703 1,752 – 161 1,591

Financial result – 385 – – 385 – 377 – – 377

Taxes on income – 230 – 112 – 342 – 379 23 – 356

Earnings after taxes on income from
continuing operations 776 200 976 996 – 138 858

Earnings after taxes on income from
discontinued operations – – – 17 – 17

Earnings after taxes on income – Group 776 200 976 1,013 – 138 875

Attributable to minority interests 59 – 59 61 – 61

Attributable to Linde AG shareholders 717 200 917 952 – 138 814

Equity including minority interests 8,249 – 1,133 7,116 9,210 – 1,332 7,878

Plus: Financial debt 7,445 – 7,445 7,330 – 7,330

Plus: Liabilities from financial services 34 – 34 36 – 36

Less: Receivables from financial services 746 – 746 860 – 860

Less: Cash and cash equivalents 1,022 – 1,022 903 – 903

Balance of financial debt 5,711 – 5,711 5,603 – 5,603

Net pension obligations 681 – 681 403 – 403

Capital employed 14,641 – 1,133 13,508 15,216 – 1,332 13,884

Earnings per share in € 4.27 – 5.46 5.87 – 5.02

Earnings per share in € – fully diluted 4.24 – 5.42 5.70 – 4.88

Return on capital employed (ROCE)
in % 9.3 – 12.4 10.4 – 10.3

185Linde Financial Report 2008

Fu
R

TH
ER

 I
N

FO
R

M
A

TI
O

N
N

o
tE

S
to

 t
h

E
G

R
o

u
p

FI

N
a

N
CI

a
L

St
a
tE

M
EN

tS
G

R
O

u
P

FI
N

A
N

CI
A

L

ST
A

TE
M

EN
TS

G
R

O
u

P
M

A
N

A
G

EM
EN

T

R
EP

O
R

T
LI

N
D

E
SH

A
R

ES
CO

R
P

O
R

A
TE

 G
O

V
ER

N
A

N
CE

Su
P

ER
V

IS
O

R
y

B
O

A
R

D
Ex

EC
u

TI
V

E
B

O
A

R
D

NOTES TO THE GROuP FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – Other information